Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality
Solid Waste Management Division
Other Report Form

Activity Site Inspection (Voided Permit # 0245-S4) PDS ID 084034

Crittenden
AFIN 18-00094

Site Name Crittenden County Class 4 Landfill County

1299 Kuhn Road West

West Memphis, Ar. 72301 Date 5/12/2015

Location

COMMENTS

On May 12, 2015, | conducted a site visit of the voided permit #0245-S4. According to Document #56007, the
landfill permit #0245-S4 was voided and the landfill was combined with the Class 1 Landfill in permit #0245-S1-
R1. The landfill recently had overfill removed and therefore did not have much vegetative cover for slope
stabilization. The landfill had a leachate leak present at the bottom of the north slope which was from the recent
overfill removal. The only exposed waste that was observed at the time of this inspection was from the overfill
removal which was occurring during this site visit. No erosion was observed at the time of this inspection. Aerial
photos, engineer map, and photos from the site visit are included in this inspection.

Signature of Inspector f’j '02-) 73 ﬁwﬁ Date 5/12/2015
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Voided Permit #0245-S4 Photo 1 & 2




Voided Permit #0245-S4 Photo 3 & 4




Voided Permit #0245-S4 Photo 5
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[&> PERMIT BENCHMARKS

B> AERIAL BENCHMARKS

BM # NORTHING EASTING ELEV.

NORTHING

EASTING

ELEV.

BM-1 296794.93 1633663.91 208.95

348 296873.01

1833229.16

208.97

NOTES:
| BENCHMARK LOCATIONS ¢ PROPERTY LINES COME FROM
1998 PERMIT DRAWINGS.

BM-2 298076.34 1833783.76 206.40 35! 295933.33 18633878.55 207.18
BM-3 298083.68 1832310.20 206.99 352 298079.49 1833755.38 206.19
353 298081.34 1832300.19 207.48

NOTES:

| AERIAL CONTOURS ARE CREATED USING THE AERIAL
BENCHMARKS INSTALLED BY BOND ENGINEERING IN

JULY OF 2008.

N296500

NOTES:

| THE PROPERTY LINE IS FROM SHEET 4 OF 20 OF THE
1998 PERMIT DRAWINGS AND THE SOUTHWEST CORNER
WAS JOINED ASSUMING STRAIGHT PROPERTY LINES,
AERIAL CONTOURS PROVIDED BY CONTINENTAL AERIAL
SURVEYS, PHOTO DATED 10/22/08

EXPLOSIVE GAS MONITORING PROBES LOCATIONS ARE
FROM SHEET 4 OF 20 OF THE 1998 PERMIT DRAWINGS.
GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS ARE
FROM THE POTENTIOMETRIC SURFACE MAP IN
TERRACONS SECOND HALF 2008 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING REPORT,
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CRITTENDEN COUNTY LANDFILL
CRITTENDEN COUNTY, ARKANSAS

SANTEK

ENVIRONMENTAL

650 25TH STREET NW
SUITE 100
(CLEVELAND, TENNESSEE




SANTEK

ENVIRONMENTAL
OF ARKANSAS, LLC
1299 Kuhn Road West

West Memphis, AR 72301
(870)732-4290

Fax: (870)735-2931

Infernet: www.santekenviro.com
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RE:  Crittenden County Sanitary Landfill

Request to Combine the Class 1 and Class 4 Areas
Permit No.: 0245-S1-R1 Class 1 AFIN: 18-00094
Permit No.: 0245-84 Class 4

Dear Mr. Dorobati:

In accordance with the Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality’s (ADEQ)
letter dated May 20, 2009 and Santek Environmental of Arkansas, LLC (Santek’s)
response dated June 19, 2009, Santek is requesting for the ADEQ to void the Class 4
area’s permit and incorporate the area into the Class 1 permit as a non Subtitle D class
1 landfill. This request is being made for the following reasons:

1. The Class 1 and Class 4 areas are contiguous units with a common
waste disposal boundary.

2. Per the Findings of Fact No. 10 of the May 24, 2005 Consent
Administrative Order, Class 1 waste was historically deposited in the
Class 4 area.

3 The Class 4 area is required to be closed in accordance with the
requirements of the Class 1 area per Order and Agreement No. 2 of
the May 24, 2005 Consent Administrative Order.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please give me a call at
(423) 476-9160.

Sincerely,

Ron Vail, P.E.
Engineering Department Manager

cC: Honorable Judge Melton Holt, Crittenden County Judge
Robert Burnette, Executive V.P. of Engineering, Santek
Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek
Kevin Iler, Regional Manager, Santek
Tommy Griffin, Landfill Manager, Santek
Al Eckert, Attorney

RECD
Mr. Ali Dorobati N AUG 12 2009
Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality K s
5301 Northshore Drive Doc ID#:_~ 593 3
North Little Rock, AR 72118-5317 10! 4D 7 iju
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ADEQ

A R K A N S A S
Department of Environmental Quality

August 20, 2009

Crittenden County Landfill

Attn: The Honorable Melton Holt
100 Court Street

Marion, AR 72364

RE: Request to Combine the Class 1 and Class 4 Areas and Void Class 4 Permit
Crittenden County Landfill
Permit Number: 0245-S4 AFIN: 18-00094
Document Identification # 56007; Reference Identifier: 55983

Dear Judge Holt:

The ADEQ - Solid Waste Management Division (SWMD) has reviewed the referenced document submitted on
behalf of Crittenden County by Santek Environmental of Arkansas, LLC on August 11, 2009. The documentation
submitted relates to combining permitted construction and operations of the Crittenden County Class 1 and Class
4 landfills and voiding the Class 4 permit. The two permitted areas are already physically contiguous and should
be considered all part of the Class 1 landfill. Approved plans and drawings are already on file under the Class 1
facility files which address all aspects of the design and operation of the Class 4 area. The request has been
reviewed by the SWMD and found to be satisfactory. Therefore, based on the information submitted, the Class 4
permit is hereby classified as void. '

Since your permit has been voided, future regulatory requirements such as facility inspections, annual reporting,
permit fees and financial assurance will no longer be required for the Class 4 permit. Please note that you are still
responsible for any unpaid permit fees, if any. If you have any questions, please call Ali Dorobati at (501) 682-
0603.

Sincerely,

Karen Bassett
Acting Chief, SWMD

CC:  Phillip Wilkes, Inspector, SWMD
Ron Vail, P.E., Santek Environmental of Arkansas, LLC
Jim Purvis, ADEQ Fiscal Division
Susan Speake, SWMD Programs Branch Manager
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